levels when natural daylight levels are sufficient.  A more effective daylighting system will run the
electric lights less often over the course of year.  EnergyPlus does not model the light levels produced by
the electric lighting and assumes that the lighting power entered by the user is sufficient to meet the
needs.  EnergyPlus does model the penetration of natural light and the controls are triggered by the
natural light levels at the location of daylighting reference point used as the sensor.  Daylighting control
points were added to the geometric center of each thermal zone at a height of 2.5 ft. (0.76 m), except
where they would lie directly under rooftop fenestration, in which case they were placed midway between
neighboring units.  Table 3-22 lists the daylighting control settings for all the models that include
daylighting controls.  Although lighting needs can vary widely, the value for the daylighting setpoint was
selected as a compromise value for all the different types of spaces in the sector.

 23

Table 3-20 LPDs by PBA for Various Scenarios: IP Units

PBA
Code PBA Existing

(W/ft2)
Base
(W/ft2)

Draft Standard
189P

(–15%) (W/ft2)

Max Tech 20%
LPD

(–20%) (W/ft2)

Max Tech
(–50%)
(W/ft2)

1 Vacant 2.10 1.02 0.87 0.82 0.51
2 Office/professional 1.80 1.02 0.87 0.82 0.51
4 Laboratory 1.70 1.39 1.18 1.11 0.70
5 Nonrefrigerated warehouse  1.40 0.84 0.71 0.67 0.42
6 Food sales 1.90 1.49 1.27 1.19 0.74
7 Public order/safety 1.30 1.02 0.87 0.82 0.51
8 Health care (outpatient) 1.70 1.02 0.87 0.82 0.51
11 Refrigerated warehouse  1.40 0.84 0.71 0.67 0.42
12 Religious worship 1.40 1.30 1.11 1.04 0.65
13 Public assembly 1.40 1.21 1.03 0.97 0.60
14 Education 1.80 1.21 1.03 0.97 0.60
15 Food service 1.60 1.39 1.18 1.11 0.70
16 Health care (inpatient) 1.70 1.21 1.03 0.97 0.60
17 Skilled nursing 1.30 1.02 0.87 0.82 0.51
18 Lodging 1.30 1.02 0.87 0.82 0.51
23 Strip shopping 1.90 1.49 1.27 1.19 0.74
26 Service (excluding food) 1.70 1.39 1.18 1.11 0.70
91 Other 1.70 1.02 0.87 0.82 0.51

 24

Table 3-21 LPDs by PBA for Various Scenarios: SI Units

PBA
Code PBA Existing

(W/m2)
Base

(W/m2)

Draft
Standard

189P (–15%)
(W/m2)

Max Tech
20% LPD
(–20%)
(W/m2)

Max Tech
Root

(–50%)
(W/m2)

1 Vacant 22.6 11.0 9.3 8.8 5.5
2 Office/professional 19.4 11.0 9.3 8.8 5.5
4 Laboratory 18.3 15.0 12.7 12.0 7.5
5 Nonrefrigerated warehouse  15.1 9.0 7.7 7.2 4.5
6 Food sales 20.5 16.0 13.6 12.8 8.0
7 Public order/safety 14.0 11.0 9.3 8.8 5.5
8 Health care (outpatient) 18.3 11.0 9.3 8.8 5.5
11 Refrigerated warehouse  15.1 9.0 7.7 7.2 4.5
12 Religious worship 15.1 14.0 11.9 11.2 7.0
13 Public assembly 15.1 13.0 11.1 10.4 6.5
14 Education 19.4 13.0 11.1 10.4 6.5
15 Food service 17.2 15.0 12.7 12.0 7.5
16 Health care (inpatient) 18.3 13.0 11.1 10.4 6.5
17 Skilled nursing 14.0 11.0 9.3 8.8 5.5
18 Lodging 14.0 11.0 9.3 8.8 5.5
23 Strip shopping 20.5 16.0 13.6 12.8 8.0
26 Service (excluding food) 18.3 15.0 12.7 12.0 7.5
91 Other 18.3 11.0 9.3 8.8 5.5

Table 3-22 Daylighting Control Scheme
Daylighting Controls

No. sensors 1
Position  center
Fraction 0.99
Set point 400 lux
Control stepped
No. steps 3
Probable reset  1.0

3.2.3 Plug and Process Loads
Plug and process power density is used to model interior electrical equipment in watts per unit area
combined with schedules.  For the existing stock models, the plug and process power densities were
determined by using a complex method intended to capture useful information in the CBECS data set and
to target the energy end use results found in the California End Use Survey, or CEUS (CEC 2006).  The